

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 78TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 25, 2021 AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

- Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela

> Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member

Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

- SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio

Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member (on-leave) Absent:

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 07-2021**

"A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, MUNICIPAL MAYOR FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THIS MUNICIPALITY TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT OF SERVICES WITH EnP EDIMAR P. CABAYA, TECHNICAL CONSULTANT FOR THE UPDATING OF COMPREHENSIVE LAND USE PLAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN."

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Land Use Plan (CLUP) is a guide on how to make decisions on public and private lands of the community; designed to address land-use issues and to provide direction for future activities of the LGU;

WHEREAS, this municipality is in the process of updating its Comprehensive Land Use Plan wherein the services of a Technical Consultant to help in the formulation of the said plan is crucial;

WHEREAS, to smoothly implement the project, there is a need to grant authority to the Municipal Mayor to enter into Contract of Services where terms and conditions to be entered into by both parties are clearly defined therein;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jose I. Gonzaga with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to authorize the Honorable Rodrigo P. De Gracia, Municipal Mayor for and in behalf of this municipality to enter into Contract of Services with EnP Edimar P. Cabaya, Technical Consultant for the updating of Comprehensive Land Use Plan of the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to all offices concerned for their information and reference.

ADOPTED, this 25<sup>th</sup> day of January 2021.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

sb stc



# Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

LSO-II/Acting Secretary

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

Municipal Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of

[sbres2021] 005 sb\_stc